
 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting 

July 13, 2016 at 5:30 p.m. 

C. Michael Haney Community Room  

Southern Pines Police Department  

450 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 

 

 
I. Call to Order 

 

II. Approval of Minutes – June 15, 2016  

 

III. Administer Oath of Testimony 

 

IV. Public Hearing – continued from June 15, 2016: 

 

A-01-16  Request for Variance from Signage Standards  

   160 Pinehurst Avenue 

   Petitioner: Olive Branch Properties, LLC 

 

V. Adjournment 
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Agenda Item 
 

   To:  Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

   Via:  Bart Nuckols, Planning Director 

 

   From:  Chris Kennedy, Senior Planner 

 

Subject:      A-01-16 Request for Variance from Signage Standards; 

160 Pinehurst Avenue; Petitioner, Olive Branch 

Properties, LLC 

   Date:  July 13, 2016 

 

A-01-16 Request for Variance from Signage Standards; 160 Pinehurst Avenue; Petitioner, 

Olive Branch Properties, LLC 

 

On behalf of the petitioner Olive Branch Properties, LLC, owner/manager Mr. Chris Davis has 

submitted an application requesting a variance from the Unified Development Ordinance sign 

ordinance for the following sections: UDO Section 4.6.10 (B) and UDO Section 4.6.17 (K) to 

allow the sign as seen in the attachments to be permitted. The property is zoned GB (General 

Business). The property is identified by the following: PIN: 857115539055 (PARID: 00048571).  

Per the Moore County Tax records, the property owner is listed as Olive Branch Properties, LLC.  

 

Board of Zoning Adjustment Public Hearing – June 15, 2016 (June 2016 Board of Zoning 

Adjustment Regular Meeting): 

 

At the June 15, 2016 Regular Business Meeting of the Board of Zoning Adjustment, the 

Board held a quasi-judicial public hearing and received evidence from those in attendance 

regarding Variance Application A-01-16. The Planning Department staff opened the public 

hearing with the staff report.  The hearing proceeded with presentations and the submittal of 

evidence from the Town Attorney and the petitioner.  After all presentations were completed, the 

Board discussed the matter, questioned both sides, and considered the facts related to the proposed 

application.  The Board of Zoning Adjustment decided to continue the public hearing to the July 

13, 2016 Regular Business Meeting of the Board of Zoning Adjustment and requested that the 

Town and the petitioner each provide a proposed finding of facts for the Board to consider.  

 

Staff Comments: 

 

 The subject property is 3.23-acre tract in the GB (General Business) zoning classification. 

 The establishment is currently in non-compliance as the petitioner installed the sign 

without obtaining the proper Town approval of a sign permit. Staff cannot comment to the 

permissibility of the sign or necessarily state which sections of the UDO is compliant with 

until specific dimensions are provided.  

 The subject sign is currently installed on the structure.  The petitioner seeks the approval 

of a variance to allow the sign to remain in place.  
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 The petitioner is seeking a variance due to the proximity of the establishment to the 

adjacent properties.  The petitioner is claiming that the setback of the adjacent apartments 

and the required vegetation presents a hardship for the storage facility with respect to its 

signage and visibility.  Additionally, the petitioner is purporting that the adjacent land use 

and claimed “spot zoning” of the neighboring property creates a hardship for the storage 

facility.  

 The petitioner is seeking a variance from the following UDO Sections: 

A. 4.6.17 (K) –  Awning signs shall be located on the awning valance and shall not 

exceed twelve (12) square feet in area or cover more than twenty (20) percent of 

the awning area.  

 The sign extends above the valance and therefore does not comply with this 

regulation. 

 The documentation provided by the petitioner lists the square footage of the 

subject sign at 9.06 square feet. The frontage is listed at 10’.  

B. 4.6.10 (B) – No wall sign may project more than twelve (12) inches from the 

building wall.  The documentation provided by the petitioner lists the projection of 

the subject sign at eighteen (18) inches.  

C. 4.6.10 (B) – The bottom edge of a projecting sign must be located at least eight (8) 

feet above the sidewalk. The documentation provided by the petitioner lists the 

height at 7’3”.  

 Applicable UDO Section Excerpts: 

 4.6.7 Total Sign Area 

C.  General Business and Industrial Zoning Districts: Subject to the other provisions of this 

section, the maximum total sign area on any lot in the GB or I zoning district shall be 

determined by multiplying the number of feet of street frontage of the lot by one (1) foot.  

However, in no case may the total sign area exceed five-hundred (500) square feet.  

 4.6.9 Number of Signs Allowed 

B. Only one (1) wall sign and one (1) logo emblem sign per establishment is 

permissible except as authorized in this section.  

 4.6.10 Sign Location and Height Requirements 

A. No sign may extend above any parapet or be placed upon any roof surface, except that 

for purposes of this section roof surfaces constructed at an angle of seventy-five (75) 

degrees or more from horizontal shall be regarded as wall space.  This provision shall 

not apply to displays, including lighting, erected in connection with the observation of 

holidays on the roofs of residential structures. 

B. No Wall sign attached flat to a building may project more than twelve (12) inches from 

the building wall.  Projecting signs may, however, exceed the twelve (12) inch limit.  

One projecting sign not to exceed four (4) square feet in sign area may be allowed per 

establishment in the CB zoning district.  The bottom edge of such projecting signs must 

be located at least eight (8) feet above the sidewalk.  

C. 4.6.17 Miscellaneous Restrictions and Prohibitions 

H. Canopy Signs are permitted when suspended or attached to the underside of a 

canopy provided such signs do not exceed six (6) square feet in area and shall be located 

at least eight (8) feet above the sidewalk.  

K. Awning signs shall be located on the awning valance and shall not exceed twelve 

(12) square feet in area or cover more than twenty (20) percent of the awning area.  
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 Per Section 2.22.5 the Board of Adjustment shall conduct the meeting in the following 

manner:  

A. The Board of Adjustment shall conduct a quasi-judicial public hearing and approve, 

conditionally approve or deny of the application based on the criteria in the following 

Section.  

B. Before granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment must take a separate vote and vote 

affirmatively by a four-fifths (4/5) majority) on each of the four (4) required findings 

set forth as criteria in this UDO. In so far as practicable, a motion to make an affirmative 

finding on each of the requirements shall include a statement of the specific reasons or 

findings of fact supporting such motion. 

C. In granting variances, the Board of Adjustment may impose such reasonable conditions 

as will ensure than the use of the property to which the variance applies will be as 

compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. 

D. A motion to deny a variance may be made on the basis that any one or more of the four 

criteria are not satisfied or that the application is incomplete. In so far as practicable, 

such a motion shall include a statement of the specific reasons or findings of fact that 

support it. This motion shall be adopted as the Board of Adjustment's decision if 

supported by more than one-fifth (1/5) of the Board's membership (excluding vacant 

seats). 

 Per Section 2.22.6 Criteria of the Town of Southern Pines Unified Development 

Ordinance:  

A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it concludes that strict 

enforcement of the ordinance would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships 

for the Applicant and that, by granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be 

observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. It may reach 

these conclusions if it finds that: 

A. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall 

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use 

can be made of the property; 

B. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 

size or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as 

hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general 

public may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

C. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 

The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify 

granting a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

D. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, 

such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

   In granting variances, the Board of Adjustment may impose such reasonable conditions as will 

ensure than the use of the property to which the variance applies will be as compatible as 

practicable with the surrounding properties. 
 

 Should the Board of Adjustment wish to grant the variance request, in full and as 

applied for, the Board would grant a variance from Section 4.6.10 (B) and Section 

4.6.17 (K).  
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Attachments: 

 

 GIS Aerial Vicinity Map 

 Board of Adjustment Application 

 Proposed Sign 

 Existing Conditions 
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Board of Adjustment Actions:  

 

To either approve or deny the Variance request, the Board of Adjustment must make findings of 

fact and conclusions to the applicable standards. The Board of Adjustment shall first vote on whether 

the application is complete and whether the facts presented are relevant to the case.  The Board of 

Adjustment shall then vote on whether the application complies with the criteria as set forth in 

Section 2.22.6 Criteria for a Variance.  The Board of Adjustment may choose one of the following 

motions or any alternative they wish: 

 

 

Finding of Fact #1 

1) I move that as a finding of fact that the application is complete and that the facts 

submitted are relevant to the case, in that…. 

Or 

2) I move that as a finding of fact the application is incomplete and/or that the facts 

submitted are not relevant to the case, in that…… 
 

 

Finding of Fact #2 

1) I move that as a finding of fact the application complies with Section 2.22.6(A) Criteria 

for a variance, in that….. 

Or 

2) I move that as a finding of fact the application does not comply with Section 2.22.6(A) 

Criteria for a variance, in that….. 
 

 

Finding of Fact #3 

1) I move that as a finding of fact the application complies with Section 2.22.6(B) Criteria 

for a variance, in that….. 

Or 

2) I move that as a finding of fact the application does not comply with Section 2.22.6(B) 

Criteria for a variance, in that….. 
 

 

Finding of Fact #4 

1) I move that as a finding of fact the application complies with Section 2.22.6(C) Criteria 

for a variance, in that….. 

Or 

2) I move that as a finding of fact the application does not comply with Section 2.22.6(C) 

Criteria for a variance, in that….. 
 

 

Finding of Fact #5 

1) I move that as a finding of fact the application complies with Section 2.22.6(D) Criteria 

for a variance, in that….. 

Or 

2) I move that as a finding of fact the application does not comply with Section 2.22.6(D) 

Criteria for a variance, in that….. 
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Once the Board of Adjustment votes on whether the proposed Variance request meets the 

specified criteria set forth in Section 2.22.6 the Board of Adjustment shall then vote to 

approve, deny, or approve with conditions the Variance request. The Board of Adjustment 

may impose such reasonable conditions to ensure the use of the property to which the 

variance applies will be as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties.  The 

Board of Adjustment could make one of the following motions for any alternative they wish: 

 

I move to: 

 

1. Approve the Variance request under the application A-01-16; 

 

2. Deny the Variance request under the application A-01-16; OR 

 

3. Approve the Variance request under the application A-01-16 with the following 

additional conditions… 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN ADDITION TO THE Variance from Board of Zoning Adjustment, THE APPLICANT 

SHOULD BE REMINDED THAT ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED 

BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR DEMOLITION CAN BEGIN.  When the applicant 

applies for the required permits such as zoning, grading, soil erosion control, building, sign, etc., 

a set of detailed plans (including a site plan in compliance with various Sections of the Town of 

Southern Pines UDO) will be necessary.  Planning staff recommend a staff consultation of the 

applicant’s preliminary plans to provide comprehensive remarks by all appropriate Town 

departments/divisions.  Such staff consultation should minimize development costs, avoid 

misunderstanding or misinterpretation and ensure compliance with the requirements in the UDO. 
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A-01-16 Request for Variance from Signage Standards 

160 Pinehurst Avenue 
 

 

Yellow Lines: Subject Property 
Green Dot: Sign Location 

This map was created by the Tow n of Southern Pines Planning Department. The Town of Southern 

Pines, its agents and employees make NO warranty as to the correctness or accuracy of the 

information set forth on this media whether expressed or implied, in fact or in law, including without 

limitation the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular use. Any resale of this 

data is strictly prohibited in accordance with North Carolina General Statute 132-10. Grid is based on 

North Carolina State Plane Coordinate System NAD 83 (feet). 
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Existing Conditions 
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